

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6713/2017

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2016
in MA No. 31/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

SMT.PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HUKUM SINGH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 80261/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 21779/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 37850/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 43916/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 510/2019 in SLP(C) No. 6713/2017 (XIV)

Date : 25-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.
Mr. Lakshman Raja. T, Adv.
Mr. Sharavena Raghul ASR, Adv.
Mr. Mithun Kumar N, Adv.
Mr. Manu Srinath, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gautam Das, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha, Adv.
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Miglani Bebarta, Adv.
Ms. Smita Samantaray, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P.K.Dash, Adv.
Mr. Abanikanta Sahu, Adv.
Mr. R.K.Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kant Samantaray, Adv.
Ms. Monika Chauhan, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. The dispute between the parties is regarding the alimony admissible to the petitioner-wife.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent-husband offered a sum of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty lakhs) as permanent alimony to the wife and Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-five lakhs) each for the marriage of the two daughters after selling out the house which is occupied by the petitioner-wife.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner-wife wants to seek instructions on the aforesaid offer of alimony. He may do so within two weeks.

**(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**